deemed cost at the date of transition to HKFRSs.

The adoption of these new HKFRSs did not have any significant impact on its results of operations and
financial position, except for the adoption of HKFRS 2, HKFRS 3, HKAS 38, HKAS 17, HKAS 32 and
HKAS 39.

HKFRS 2

The adoption of HKFRS 2 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy for share options granted after
7 November 2002 and to be vested after 1 January 2005. The Group has also applied HKFRS 2

— 4 —

retrospectively for share options granted after 7 November 2002 and vested before 1 January 2005. Prior

to 1 January 2005, the Group accounted for compensation expense in respect of these share options to

employees based on the excess, if any, of the quoted market price of the share at the date of the grant over

the exercise price of the option. Effective from 1 January 2005, the Group accounts for the compensation

cost of these share options based on the fair value of the employee services received in exchange for the

grant of these options.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS
As

restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group
At 31 December 2004
Reserves:
Additional paid-in capital 92,689 1,329 94,018
Accumulated losses (31,079) (139) (31,218)
Unamortised share option expense (1,110) (1,190) (2,300)

HKAS 17

The adoption of HKAS 17 requires the Group to classify the land held under a long-term lease as an

operating lease if the risks and rewards incidental to ownership will not be transferred to the lessee. The

comparative in respect of the property, plant and equipment have been restated whereby the land held under

operating lease is now presented as lease prepayments. The effect of the reclassification of the comparative

is as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS
As

restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group
At 31 December 2004
Property, plant and equipment 3,823,302 (1,818) 3,821,484